1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC	UTILITY COMMISSION
2	OF OI	REGON
3	UM 1789, U	E 311, UP 344
4	In the Matter of	
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,	A
7	Application to Defer Revenues and Costs Related to the Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment, Schedule 149 (UM 1789);	STAFF'S MOTION TO ADMIT
9 10	Schedule 149, Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment (UE 311);	TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS
11	and	
12	Application for Approval of Sale of Harborton Restoration Project Property (UP 344)	
13		20.4920
14	Public Utility Commission of Oregon Sta	, ,
15	following pre-filed Staff testimony, witness qual	fication statements, and exhibits into the record as
16	evidence in this proceeding:	
17	<ul> <li>Staff Exhibits 100-103 – Witness Mit</li> </ul>	chell Moore
18	• Staff Exhibits 200-210 – Witness Sco	tt Gibbens
19	• Staff Exhibits 300-305 – Witness Ma	rianne Gardner
20	• Staff Exhibits 400-407 – Witness Ros	se Anderson
21	Attached to this motion are the declaratio	ns of Staff witnesses Mitchell Moore, Scott
22	Gibbens, Marianne Gardner, and Rose Anderson	attesting to the truthfulness of their testimony,
23	witness qualification statements, and exhibits.	
24	111	ű.
	///	P.
	111	
	A.C.	

1	DATED this day of Decem	ber, 2016.
2		Respectfully submitted,
3		ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
4		Attorney General
5		Kaylie Klein
6		Kaylie Klein, OSB # 143614
7		Kaylie Klein, OSB # 143614 Assistant Attorney General Of Attorney for Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon
8		Commission of Oregon
9		
10		
11		A second
12		
13	a	
14	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
2	OF OREGON
3	UM 1789, UE 311, UP 344
4	In the Matter of
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
7 8	Application to Defer Revenues and Costs Related to the Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment, Schedule 149 (UM 1789);  DECLARATION OF MITCHELL MOORE
9 10	Schedule 149, Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment (UE 311); and
11 12 13	Application for Approval of Sale of Harborton Restoration Project Property (UP 344)
14	
15	I, Mitchell More, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon:
16	1. My name is Mitchell Moore. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of
17	Oregon as a Senior Utility Analyst in the Energy Rates, Finance, and Audit Division.
18	2. I am the same Mitchell Moore who prepared Staff Reply Testimony, a Witness
19	Qualification Statement, and Exhibits previously filed in this docket as Staff Exhibits 100-103.
20	3. I am the same Mitchell Moore who assisted in the preparation of Joint Testimony in
21	Support of Stipulation, previously filed in this docket as Parties Exhibit 100. <sup>1</sup>
22	4. My pre-filed Staff Reply Testimony, Witness Qualification Statement, Exhibits,
23	and Joint Testimony in Support of Stipulation are true and accurate based on my knowledge and
24	belief.
25	///
26	<sup>1</sup> The Joint Testimony in Support of Stipulation filed on November 18, 2016 is to be used in support of the Corrected Stipulation filed on December 16, 2016.

Page 1 – DECLARATION OF MITCHELL MOORE

1	I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,
2	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of
3	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.
4	SIGNED this day of December, 2016 at Salem, Oregon.
5	
6	Signed:
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
2	OF OREGON
3	UM 1789, UE 311, UP 344
4	In the Matter of
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
7	Application to Defer Revenues and Costs Related to the Environmental Remediation
8	Costs Recovery Adjustment, Schedule 149 (UM 1789); <b>DECLARATION OF SCOTT GIBBENS</b>
9 10	Schedule 149, Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment (UE 311);
11	and
12	Application for Approval of Sale of Harborton Restoration Project Property (UP 344)
13	
14	I, Scott Gibbens, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon:
15	1. My name is Scott Gibbens. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of
16	Oregon as a Senior Utility Analyst in the Energy Rates, Finance, and Audit Division.
17	2. I am the same Scott Gibbens who prepared Staff Reply Testimony, a Witness
18	Qualification Statement, and Exhibits previously filed in this docket as Staff Exhibits 200-210.
19	3. My pre-filed Staff Reply Testimony, Witness Qualification Statement, and Exhibits
20	are true and accurate based on my knowledge and belief.
21	I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,
22	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of
23	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.
24	SIGNED this day of December, 2016 at Salem, Oregon.
25 26	Signed:

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC	UTILITY COMMISSION
2	OF O	REGON
3	UM 1789, U	E 311, UP 344
4	In the Matter of	
5	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	
6	COMPANY,	
7	Application to Defer Revenues and Costs Related to the Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment, Schedule 149 (UM 1789);	DECLARATION OF MARIANNE GARDNER
8		
9	Schedule 149, Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment (UE 311);	
10	and	
11	Application for Approval of Sale of Harborton	
12	Restoration Project Property (UP 344)	
13		
14		
15	I, Marianne Gardner, declare under pena	lty of perjury under the laws of the State of
16	Oregon:	
17	1. My name is Marianne Gardner.	I am employed by the Public Utility Commission
18	of Oregon as a Senior Revenue Requirement An	alyst in the Energy Rates, Finance, and Audit
	Division.	
20	2. I am the same Marianne Gardner	who prepared Staff Reply Testimony, a Witness
21	Qualification Statement, and Exhibits previously	filed in this docket as Staff Exhibits 300-305.
22	3. My pre-filed Staff Reply Testimo	ony, Witness Qualification Statement, and Exhibits
23	are true and accurate based on my knowledge ar	nd belief.
24	I hereby declare that the above statement	t is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,
25	and that I understand it is made for use as evider	nce before the Public Utility Commission of
26	///	

1	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.
2	SIGNED this day of December, 2016 at Salem, Oregon.
3	Signed: Marianne Gardner
4	Signed. Tifwif wirec Govigo voc f
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25 26	

Page 2 – DECLARATION OF MARIANNE GARDNER

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
2	OF OREGON
3	UM 1789, UE 311, UP 344
4	In the Matter of
5 6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
7	Application to Defer Revenues and Costs Related to the Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment,
8	Schedule 149 (UM 1789); DECLARATION OF ROSE ANDERSO
9	Schedule 149, Environmental Remediation Costs Recovery Adjustment (UE 311);
10	and
<ul><li>11</li><li>12</li></ul>	Application for Approval of Sale of Harborton Restoration Project Property (UP 344)
13	
14	I, Rose Anderson, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon:
15	1. My name is Rose Anderson. I am employed by the Public Utility Commission of
16	Oregon as a Utility Analyst in the Energy Rates, Finance, and Audit Division.
17	2. I am the same Rose Anderson who prepared Staff Reply Testimony, a Witness
18	Qualification Statement, and Exhibits previously filed in this docket as Staff Exhibits 400-407.
19	3. My pre-filed Staff Reply Testimony, Witness Qualification Statement, and Exhibits
20	are true and accurate based on my knowledge and belief.
21	I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief,
22	and that I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of
23	Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.
24	SIGNED this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2016 at Salem, Oregon.
25	a Don Mahan
26	Signed: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1